employers contributed 100% of their actuarially determined contributions. Based on those assumptions,
the plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make projected future benefit payments
of current plan members through 2057. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on plan
investments was applied to projected benefit payments through 2057 and the municipal bond rate was
applied to projected benefit payments after that date in determining the total pension liability.

46

TOWNSHIP OF WOOLWICH

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

Note 9.  Pension Obligations (continued):

B. Police and Firemen’s Retirement System (PFRS)

Sensitivity of the Township’s proportionate share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the
Discount Rate - The following presents the Township’s proportionate share of the net pension liability
calculated using the discount rate as disclosed above, as well as what the Township’s proportionate share
of the net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point
lower (5.14%) or 1-percentage-point higher (7.14%) than the current rate:

1% Current 1%
Decrease Discount Rate Increase
(5.14%) (6.14%) (7.14%)

Township's Proportionate Share
   of the Net Pension Liability 9,639,558$   7,316,095$   5,407,106$

State of New Jersey's Proportionate
   Share of Net Pension Liability
   associated with the Township 1,079,711   819,464   605,641

10,719,269$   8,135,559$   6,012,747$

Related Party Investments - The Division of Pensions and Benefits does not invest in securities issued
by the Township.

47

TOWNSHIP OF WOOLWICH

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

Note 10.  Municipal Debt

The following schedule represents the Township’s summary of debt, as filed in the Township’s Annual
Debt Statement required by the Local Bond Law of New Jersey for the current and two previous years:

2017 2016 2015
Issued:

General:
Bonds, Notes and Loans 16,153,889.01$   18,987,777.93$   17,211,969.62$

Total Debt Issued 16,153,889.01   18,987,777.93   17,211,969.62

Authorized but not issued:
General:

Bonds, Notes and Loans 15,400,000.00   -   -

Total Authorized But Not Issued 15,400,000.00   -   -

Total Gross Debt 31,553,889.01$   18,987,777.93$   17,211,969.62$

Deductions:
General:

Funds on Hand For Payment of Bonds and Notes:
Reserve for Debt Service 161,838.65   161,838.65   -
Capital Lease secured by GCIA -   8,730,000.00   9,095,000.00

Total Deductions 161,838.65   8,891,838.65   9,095,000.00

Total Net Debt 31,392,050.36$   10,095,939.28$   8,116,969.62$

Summary of Statutory Debt Condition - Annual Debt Statement

The following schedule is a summary of the previous schedule and is prepared in accordance with the
required method of setting up the Annual Debt Statement:

Gross Debt Deductions Net Debt

Regional School Debt 47,541,514.80$   47,541,514.80$   -$
General Debt 31,553,889.01   161,838.65   31,392,050.36

79,095,403.81$   47,703,353.45$   31,392,050.36$

Net Debt $31,392,050.36 divided by the average Equalized Valuation Basis per N.J.S.A 40A:2-2 as
amended, $1,212,366,964.33, equals 2.589%.  New Jersey statute 40A:2-6, as amended, limits the debt of
a Municipality to 3.5% of the last three preceding year’s average equalized valuations of real estate,
including improvements and the assessed valuation of Class II Railroad Property.  The remaining
borrowing power in dollars at December 31, 2017 is calculated as follows:

48

TOWNSHIP OF WOOLWICH

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

Note 10.  Municipal Debt (continued):

Borrowing Power Under N.J.S. 40A:2-6 as Amended

3 1/2% of Equalized Valuation Basis (Municipal) 42,432,843.75$